
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 2 November 2020 at 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting – Via Teams 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: To be elected 
 

Vice Chairman: To be elected 
 

Cllr S Bartlett 
Cllr M Cox 
Cllr M Davies 
Cllr B Dion 
Cllr M Earl 
 

Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr L Fear 
Cllr P R A Hall 
 

Cllr M Howell 
Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr T O'Neill 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr V Slade 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4615 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston or email claire.johnston@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

23 October 2020 
 



 

 anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Election of Chairman for the Overview and Scrutiny Board  

 Councillors are asked to elect the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board for the remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year. 
 

 

4.   Election of the Vice-Chairman for the Overview and Scrutiny Board  

 Councillors are asked to elect the Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board for the remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 22 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
21 September 2020. 
 

 

6a. Action Sheet 23 - 24 

 To note and comment on the attached action sheet which tracks decisions, 
actions and recommendations from previous meetings. 
 

 

7.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 
  
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 
  

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 
 
The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday the 
working day before the meeting. 
 
The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 
 

8.   Items Requested by Councillors for Scrutiny  

 The following items have been requested by, Cllr T Trent. In line with the 
constitution these items are listed for consideration by the whole Board 
regarding whether to commission further scrutiny work in these areas. 
Democratic Services will source further information from Officers to provide 
some background and inform discussions at the meeting on these areas: 
 

 Road maintenance across the BCP area 

 Tree management across the BCP area 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Cleansing and Waste has been 
invited to attend the meeting for consideration of this item. 
 

 

9.   Scrutiny of Finance Related Cabinet Reports 25 - 104 

 To consider the following finance related reports scheduled for Cabinet 
consideration on 11 November 2020: 
 

 2020/21 Budget Monitoring and Medium-Term Financial Plan Update 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise the reports and make 
recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Drew Mellor, 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation. 
 
The Cabinet report is attached for consideration by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

10.   Development of the Overview and Scrutiny Board  

 To discuss with Board members the possible ways to assess and develop 
the scrutiny focus of the Board going forward; and to consider requirements 
for any external support and possible dates for a development session.  
 

 

11.   Forward Plan 105 - 110 

 To consider and amend the Board’s Forward Plan as appropriate and to 
consider the published Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 

12.   Future Meeting Dates 2020/21  

 To consider the following meeting dates and locations for the 2020/21 
municipal year: 

 



 
 

 

 
To consider the following meeting dates for the 2020/21 municipal year: 
 

 16 November 2020 

 7 December 2020 

 4 January 2021 

 1 February 2021 

 1 March 2021 

 1 April 2021 
 
All meetings will be held via video conferencing until further notice. 
 
 

13.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 In relation to the items of business appearing below, the Committee is 
asked to consider the following resolution: - 
 
‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 
 

 

14.   Feedback from the Working Group on BH Live Leisure Services  

 To consider feedback from the group on the outcome of the work it has 
undertaken.  
Following a resolution by the Board at its meeting in July 2020 a working 
group was established to consider leisure services in Bournemouth.  
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Broadhead – Chairman 

Cllr M Haines – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M Anderson, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr M F Brooke, Cllr M Earl, 

Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Greene, Cllr N Greene, 
Cllr M Iyengar, Cllr D Mellor, Cllr C Rigby and Cllr T Trent 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

 

 
 

48. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr P Miles. 
 

49. Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members 
 

50. Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr M Haines declared a local interest in Agenda Item 7, Covid-19 
Recovery – Community and People as she was a member of the Access to 
Food Working Group in relation to the feedback provided from Faithworks 
Wessex. She would stay and participate in the item.  
 

51. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on Monday 24 August at 2.00pm and 
6.00pm w
[...]
that they were pleased to see that the staff survey 
showed broadly positive experience of officers. However there had been an 

14



– 9 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
21 September 2020 

 
issue of how members have been consulted throughout this period, 
particularly with the lack of ability to make phone calls and speak to officers. 
Most residents had been very understanding but it made the process very 
difficult when Councillors had been left waiting for 3 or 4 days for email and 
was also an issue for officers. 
 
A Councillor noted that it was positive that staff had responded to changes 
and working from home but also noted that there had been some slips in 
some areas of customer service. The Councillor asked whether the Council 
had any measurable statistics for staff productivity? It was noted that with a 
diverse range of services there were some areas where it was more difficult 
to monitor productivity than others, some would be able to compare data 
from pre Covid and the current situation. Most areas had been maintaining 
their customer service levels but issues which occurred had been 
highlighted. The performance report going to the next Cabinet meeting 
would provide an indication of where the levels of performance were and 
there may be areas where performance was not at the level that was 
anticipated from previous years. 
 
Thanks to the Council Officers for the insight into how the Council as an 
organisation has been dealing with its response to Covid recovery. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.09 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Broadhead – Chairman 

 

 
Present: Cllr M Anderson, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr M F Brooke, Cllr M Earl, 

Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Greene, Cllr N Greene, 
Cllr M Iyengar, Cllr D Mellor, Cllr C Rigby, Cllr T Trent and 
Cllr B Dove (In place of Cllr M Haines) 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr A Hadley, Cllr M Haines, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr V Slade and 
Cllr S Moore 

 
 

57. Apologies  
 
Apologies have been received from Cllrs M Haines and P Miles. 
 

58. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr B Dove substituted for Cllr M Haines. 
 

59. Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr M Iyengar declared a local interest in agenda item 8, Scrutiny of 
Environment Related Cabinet Reports – Managing Unauthorised 
Encampments: Policies and Procedures, as he was previously a member of 
the working Group as outlined in the report. He would comment on the item 
as a member of the working group but would not take part in the discussion 
or vote on any motions.  
 
Cllr T Trent declared a local interest in agenda item 8, Scrutiny of 
Environment Related Cabinet Reports – Managing Unauthorised 
Encampments: Policies and Procedures, as he was a member of the 
working Group as outlined in the report. He would comment on the item as 
a member of the working group but would not take part in the discussion or 
vote on any motions.  
 
Cllr T Trent declared a personal interest for the purpose of transparency in 
agenda item 6, Scrutiny of Transport and Infrastructure related Cabinet 
Reports – Highway Maintenance Funding 2020/21 report, that he lived on a 
Road which was part of the programme a few weeks ago. 
 

60. Public Speaking  
 
There were no public questions, statements or petitions. 
 

17



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
21 September 2020 

 
61. Forward Plan  

 
The Board noted the current forward plan and confirmed that it was happy 
to delegate planning of the future meetings to the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman in consultation with officers and the Board.  
 
The Chairman advised that the order of the agenda would be varied slightly 
to take the second report in item 8 prior to the first report. 
 

62. Scrutiny of Transport and Infrastructure related Cabinet Reports  
 
Highway M
[...]
he 
Overview and Scrutiny Board Scrutinised a 
Cabinet report which outlined options and 
recommendations regarding the provision of 
leisure services in Bournemouth and a 
separate report on the provision of leisure 
services in Poole. The Board felt that further 
understanding of the issues concerning the 
recommendations within these reports was 
required. 

1. To provide an opportunity 
to look further into the 
issues as further 
information and evidence 
becomes available. 

2. To support Officers in 
decision making on this 
issue 

Working Group – non-
public 

Bill Cotton, Director of 
Regeneration and 
Economy  

Mohan Iyengar, Portfolio 
Holder for Tourism, 
Leisure and Culture 

105

A
genda Item

 11



 Subject and background Anticipated benefits and 
value to be added by O&S 
engagement 

How will the scrutiny 
be done? 
 

Lead Officer / Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder 
 

3. 
Items requested for scrutiny (not Cabinet 
related) 
 

 Road maintenance across the BCP 
area 

 Tree management across the BCP 
area 

 

TBD TBD Mark Anderson, Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, 
Cleansing and Waste 

Meeting Date – 16 November 2020  

3. Items to be determined by the Board    

Meeting Date – 7 December 2020 

4. Items to be determined by the Board    

Commissioned Work 

Work commissioned by the Board (for example task and finish groups and working groups) is listed below: 

Note – to provide sufficient resource for effective scrutiny, one item of commissioned work will run at a time. Further commissioned work can 
commence upon completion of previous work. 

106



 Subject and background Anticipated benefits and 
value to be added by O&S 
engagement 

How will the scrutiny 
be done? 
 

Lead Officer / Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder 
 

6.  Working Group – Organisational 
Development and Estates and 
Accommodation Strategy 

At its meeting of 6pm on 10 February 2020, 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board scrutinised 
a Cabinet report which outlined options and a 
recomm

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 02 November 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr T O'Neill – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M Cox, Cllr M Davies, Cllr B Dion, Cllr J Edwards, 

Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D Farr, Cllr L Fear, Cllr P R A Hall, 
Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr C Rigby, Cllr V Slade and 
Cllr T Trent (In place of Cllr M Earl) 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Mark Anderson 
Councillor Drew Mellor 
Councillor Mohan Iyengar 
Councillor Lisa Northover 

 
 

67. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr M Earl. 
 

68. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr T Trent substituted for Cllr M Earl. 
 

69. Election of Chairman for the Overview and Scrutiny Board  
 
Nominations were proposed and seconded for Cllr V Slade and Cllr S 
Bartlett for Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the remainder 
of the 2020/21 municipal year.  
 
The nominations having been received a secret ballot was conducted to 
decide the Chairmanship of the Board. Cllr S Bartlett received 9 votes and 
Cllr V Slade received 6 votes. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that Cllr S Bartlett be appointed Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal 
year. 
 

70. Election of the Vice-Chairman for the Overview and Scrutiny Board  
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year. Cllr V 
Slade and T O’Neill were duly proposed and seconded. 
 
The nominations having been received a secret ballot was conducted to 
decide the Vice-Chairman of the Board. Cllr T O’Neill received 9 votes and 
Cllr V Slade received 6 votes. 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 November 2020 

 
 
It was then RESOLVED that Cllr T O’Neill be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the remainder of the 2020/21 
municipal year. 
 

71. Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr S Bartlett declared a local interest in agenda item 14, Feedback from 
the Working Group on BH Live Leisure Services as he was now a Director 
of BH Live Enterprises Limited and had taken part in the working group. 
Cllr Jackie Edwards also declared a local interest in agenda item 14, 
Feedback from the Working Group on BH live Leisure Services but did not 
take part in the working group.  
Cllr Farquhar advised, for the purpose of transparency, in relation to 
agenda item 14, Feedback from the Working Group on BH Live Leisure 
Services that he was also a member of the working group. 
 

72. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 21 September at 2.00pm and 6.00pm 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

73. Action Sheet  
 
The Board considered its action sheet. Following a proposal from a 
member of the Board, it was agreed that the action at 113 on the action 
sheet should remain and be followed up with Children’s Services as the 
project was not yet complete. It was suggested that it would be useful to 
hear what the financial implications were in order to rule the action as 
complete. It was agreed that it would be discussed in relation to the Board’s 
Forward Plan. 
 

74. Public Issues  
 
There were no public questions, statements or petitions. 
 

75. Items Requested by Councillors for Scrutiny  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and invited Cllr T Trent who had made 
the request for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to consider the following 
items to explain the reasons for this to the Board: 
 

 Road Maintenance Across the BCP Area 

 Tree Management Across the BCP Area 
 
Cllr Trent advised that there had been members of the public raising issues 
about the quality of road and pavement resurfacing. He explained that he 
felt the Overview and Scrutiny Board should be asking if there were any 
issues and whether we were getting value for money. It was noted that 
there was currently a review of road maintenance underway and therefore it 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 November 2020 

 
seemed like an opportune time for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to get 
involved and undertake a piece of work which could influence this work. 
 
Cllr Trent explained to the Board that he was aware of a number of tree 
related issues currently and that he felt that there was a need to review 
policies regarding maintaining current stock and future development. There 
was a need to scrutinise these issues properly and be part of the process 
and not just review a policy which had already been drawn up. 
We should be part of the process and not when there is something already 
drawn up. 
 
The Board discussed both of these issues and there were comments made 
that the Board should be doing more overview work and that these issues 
should be looked at as part of the development of the Board.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Cleansing and Waste thanked Cllr 
Trent for raising these issues. He advised the Board that he would be 
setting up a workshop on biodiversity with the Corporate Director of 
Environment and Community along with outside partners such as the 
woodland trust, etc. It was noted that this workshop was intended to cover 
tree management as well as other biodiversity issues. 
 
The Director of Environment advised the Board of the current situation and 
the work that his service area was currently undertaking related to both of 
these issues. 
 
Members of the Board raised a number of issues that they would like to 
consider in relation to these areas included: 

 Damage to the roads and pavements when any building work is 
undertaken, including minor home extensions. 

 Long term maintenance of trees as there were too many not in a good 
condition 

 Quality and standard of road surface repairs.  
 
The Portfolio Holder asked that if anyone had any suggestions for the 
planned workshops to contact him. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that items on Road Maintenance and Tree 
Management Across the BCP Area be added to the Board’s Forward 
Plan. 
 

76. Scrutiny of Finance Related Cabinet Reports  
 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Report - The Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Finance introduced the report, 
a copy of which had been circulated and which appears as Appendix ‘G ’ to 
the Cabinet minutes of 11 November in the Minute Book. A number 
of issues were raised by the Board in the subsequent discussion, including: 
  

 A Board Member asked whether the £3.8 million - tranche 4 funding 
referenced in the report was the same funding of £3 million which the 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 November 2020 

 
Leader of the Council referenced in his Twitter feed regarding the 
programme of food parcels being delivered over half term for those 
entitled to free school meals. The Leader confirmed that this was the 
case and that some of the funding had been used for the provision of 
meals during the half term holiday. The Leader commented that central 
government had been clear that local authorities were best placed to 
understand local needs. 

 In response to an enquiry regarding what provision had been removed 
in order to fund free holiday meals it was explained that nothing had as 
yet, and needs were changing frequently as to where the funding would 
be best spent. In response to a further question the Board was advised 
that the funding wasn’t ringfenced and spending it in this way was no 
different to any other way of spending Covid funding. It was noted that 
funding of under £100k could be agreed by officers and other material 
spends were recorded in the MTFP report to Cabinet. In response to 
how much was actually allocated the Board were informed that there 
were approximately 6000 children entitled to free school meals in the 
BCP area and each food parcel cost £15, so a maximum of 
approximately £90k. The take-up over half term was good but not full 
and there was work underway on how to promote the provision for the 
Christmas holidays. The Chief Financial Officer advised that the in-year 
financial position of BCP Council Covid-19 grant allocation was 
outlined within the report. 

 A Councillor asked about the change in review from £50m to £13.4m 
large swing and whether that included any sale of assets or whether 
that was a later consideration. The Leader advised that there would be 
no sale of assets to fund black holes in Corona Virus impacted 
budgets, but the Council was looking at more creative ways of using 
assets.  

 A Board member noted that funds previously received from central 
government had been inadequate to meet requirements leaving the 
council with a significant Covid funding hole. There was concern about 
the funding required to support the provision of free meals during the 
holidays and asked if the Council would be proactively contacting 
families in advance of the Christmas holidays. The Leader of the 
Council stated that feeding children was a priority and confirmed that 
the programme at Christmas would be done in consultation with 
schools and businesses. 

 It was noted that the number of children engaged with Children’s Social 
Care was increasing month on month and becoming more expensive. 
The Leader advised that standards within Children’s Services was one 
of the administration’s top priorities and following the recent Ofsted 
inspection, supporting the long-term improvement of the directorate. 
The Chief Financial Officer informed the Board that the Children’s 
Services Corporate Director would provide a separate report to the 
December Cabinet meeting setting out the mitigations which were 
being put into place. 

 A Board member raised concerns about the large funding hole which 
needed to be addressed, there was need to find £50m in 
transformation savings and it was suggested that further priorities 
should not be added into the budget. It was noted that the first two 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 November 2020 

 
tranches of funding of £22million in total covered the initial Covid 
spending. The Council had now put in a claim for £12 million in terms 
of fees and charges lost. The Leader confirmed that he felt that it was 
important that political priorities should continue to be included.  A 
Board member noted that the rules were that only 70 percent of lost 
income could be covered, and most council leaders had raised 
concerns about the level of support from central government. 

 A Board member raised a query regarding the use of reserves – 
whether this was general or earmarked reserves and whether there 
were any changes in terms of planning assumptions which had been 
used. The Councillor applauded additional borrowing provided it was 
being used for investment. The Councillor commented that the paper 
was building on the good position left by the previous administration. 
The Leader confirmed that it was earmarked reserves. Some 
assumptions had changed in year 2 and year 3, 100 percent impact 
next year and 50 percent in the following two years. The Leader 
commented that this may be too prudent but would need to see. 

 A Councillor commented on point 64 of the report that things moved 
forward and changed with covid, particularly in relation to outdoor 
green/ spaces. New plans were working up significant investment into 
green spaces and asked when a report would be seen on this. The 
Leader noted that there would be a report on unlocking green spaces 
within the first one hundred days and was keen to see things brought 
forward. It was noted that the covid crisis was affecting lots of areas 
and asked members to please come forward with any ideas on this and 
looked forward to working with O&S in future on this. 

 The Leader was asked about the sale of assets, in particular 
Christchurch Civic Centre which if not being used would be a prime site 
for development. The Leader advised that capital receipts from Poole 
Civic Centre sale were going to fund redevelopment. But it had now 
been possible to remove this from the budget. However, both the Poole 
and Christchurch sites would need to come forward, the Council were 
committed to keeping the listed section of the civic site. There was a 
massive regeneration opportunity, but it was noted that the Council had 
been able to step back from an immediate requirement to sell assets. 

 A Board member asked for the opportunity to correct some of the 
statements made by the Leader of the Council to confirm that the 
previous administration didn’t bring forward a paper with any detail on 
what would be happening with sale of Poole and Christchurch civic 
centres. 

 The Chief Financial Officer explained, in response to a question, that 
there were elements of the capital programme where we would be 
purchasing assets and creating assets. With regards to the borrowing 
caps it was within the gift of council to revise the caps each year.  It 
was put to the Chief Financial Officer that he would not allow the 
Council to set up an unsustainable level of borrowing. The Board was 
advised that comparisons with other local authorities of a similar size 
would be set out for Councillors to consider. 

 In response to a question the Leader of the Council confirmed that he 
would not be selling civic centres to pay for developments but would be 



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 November 2020 

 
looking at gaining best value whether through sale or dealing with the 
site ourselves or as a joint venture. 

 In response to a question the leader advised that he had a strong plan 
of work for the first 100 days. The Leader of the Council advised that 
he wanted to place members at the heart of its administration and 
residents at the heart of Council and welcomed input from Overview 
and Scrutiny. 

 The Chairman asked about the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit of 
£9.6m next year. The Chief Financial Officer explained that from 2021 
onwards, there had been an update on guidance from government on 
how the Council would need to deal with the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
Reserves were no longer required to be held to balance the Dedicated 
Schools Grant Position. The Council recognised the deficit and was 
working with the department of education to recover it over a period of 
time and to reduce the deficit going forward. 

 In response to a question regarding the £9.4m shortfall in the 
organisational design budget, it was explained that this meant that any 
expected costs would be taking into account for the budget setting 
process for each year so that spending was matched to the year where 
the benefit would arise from it. The Leader advised that the external 
auditors had confirmed that the Council’s current borrowing levels were 
low. 

 
Following the debate and questions raised by the Board, a Councillor 
moved the following: 
“Recommend the cabinet prioritises the balancing of the General Fund 
rather than spending funds on political priorities.” 
The motion was duly seconded. The Monitoring Officer advised that the 
wording of the motion may be ambiguous and suggested that it should be 
amended to read: 
 
“That the Cabinet prioritises the balancing of the General Fund before any 
other funding priorities” 
 
The motion was debated before being put to the vote. Some members 
raised concerns with the new priorities which were being introduced by the 
new administration ahead of balancing the budget when there were 
significant financial pressures, Other Councillors indicated that the new 
administration should have the opportunity to move their priorities forward.  
 
The vote on the motion was lost by 6 votes to 9. Councillor Farquhar 
requested to be recorded as voting in favour of the motion. 
 

77. Development of the Overview and Scrutiny Board  
 
The Chairman proposed that the next scheduled meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board should be used for the purpose of a development 
session in order to consider the future direction of the Board. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that there would be support provided from 
the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. Given the change in composition 



– 7 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 November 2020 

 
of the Board it was a good opportunity to consider how scrutiny was running 
and to look at the business that the Overview and Scrutiny Board would 
want to look at into the future. There would be a chance to discuss and put 
together a more robust and further forward looking forward plan for the 
Board 
 
Board members agreed that this would present a good opportunity and also 
suggested that there should be some refresher training particularly given 
the new membership of the Board and the previous operation of the Board. 
Members raised concerns as to how the Board was viewed over the past 
few months and it was suggested that this would provide a good 
opportunity to make improvements. 
 
The Board also suggested that the scheduled 6.00pm meeting should be 
used for the Board to receive an update on the current Covid-19 situation. 
 
It was noted that the development and training session would not be open 
to the public. It was suggested that the training session should be open to 
all councillors particularly for those who may act as substitutes on the 
Board 
 
It was RESOLVED that a training and development session be 
scheduled for 2.00pm on 16 November and the meeting originally 
scheduled at this time be cancelled and that the meeting scheduled 
for 6.00pm on 16 November be used to consider an update on the 
current Covid-19 situation. 
 

78. Forward Plan  
 
The Chairman advised that there would be an opportunity to update the 
Forward plan and agree the agenda for the meeting in December at the 
development session on 16 November. The Chairman asked the Board for 
any comments or thoughts on this. 
 
It was noted that a new Cabinet Forward Plan was due to be produced 
tomorrow. It was expected that there would be a number of significant 
issues on the Cabinet agenda for December. This also presented a good 
opportunity to start looking forward. 
 
With regards to the Design and estates strategy working group it was noted 
that the group had met but the situation was now moving forward and it was 
agreed that the group was not needed at the present time. A paper on the 
new civic centre in Bournemouth was due to come forward which the Board 
would be looking at, it was agreed that the working group should reconvene 
if required.  
 
The Board agreed to note the Forward Plan and that further work on it 
would be undertaken at the Training and Development session scheduled 
in two weeks. 
 

79. Future Meeting Dates 2020/21  



– 8 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 November 2020 

 
 
The dates of future meetings as outlined in the agenda were noted. 
 

80. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 
 

81. Feedback from the Working Group on BH Live Leisure Services  
 
The Board considered a verbal report on the outcome of the working group 
provided by the now Portfolio Holder for Tourism, Leisure and Culture who 
was also previously a member of the working group which was set up by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board at its meeting in July 2020. 
The previous Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Board in July 2020 
considered two reports on operation by SLM in Poole and by BH live in 
Bournemouth.  The Cabinet’s decision was made in principle subject to a 
member working group. 
The Overview and Scrutiny Working Group which was set up to consider 
this issue continued in this role. 
The Board considered the update from the Portfolio holder on the outcome 
of the working group and the decision which had been delegated to the 
Chief Executive. 
RESOLVED that the outcome of the working group be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.54 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


